HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice to Original House Bill No. 206 by Representative Villio

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, at the beginning of line 4, change "insanity acquittees;" to "committed persons;"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 5, after "certain" and before "based" change "insanity acquittees" to
- 5 "committed persons"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, at the end of line 5, delete "continued" and at the beginning of line 6, delete
- 8 "commitment;" and insert "active supervised release;"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 2, line 8, after "Art. 657.3." delete the remainder of the line and insert "Active
- supervised release for dangerous but not mentally ill committed persons"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 2, line 10, after "seek" delete the remainder of the line and at the beginning of line
- 14 11 delete "acquittee's" and insert "active supervised release by the Department of Public
- 15 Safety and Corrections, office of probation and parole, of a committed person based upon
- the committed person's"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 2, line 11, after "the" and before "does" change "insanity acquittee" to "committed
- 19 person"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 21 On page 2, line 14, after "The" and before "was" change "insanity acquittee" to "committed
- 22 person"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 2, line 17, after "is" and before "a" change "both" to "either"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 2, at the end of line 17, change "and" to "or"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 28 On page 2, delete lines 19 through 20 in their entirety
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 30 On page 2, at the end of 21, delete "insanity" and at the beginning of line 22 delete
- 31 "acquittee" and insert "committed person"

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 12

- 2 On page 2, line 24, after "the" and before "was" change "insanity acquittee" to "committed
- 3 person"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 13

- 5 On page 2, line 26, after "for" and before "provided" change "commitment" to "active
- 6 supervised release"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 14

- 8 On page 2, line 27, after "Article" delete the remainder of the line and at the beginning of
- 9 line 28, delete "commitment" and insert "and consideration of any report filed pursuant to
- Articles 655 and 656, the court shall order the committed person to be placed on active
- supervised release with any special conditions recommended to the court as well as any
- 12 conditions of probation provided in Article 895 et seq."

13 AMENDMENT NO. 15

- On page 2, line 28, after "exceed" and before the period "." change "one year" to "three
- 15 years"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 3, at the beginning of line 1, change "one year" to "three-year"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 17

- On page 3, at the end of line 1, delete "insanity" and delete line 2 in its entirety and insert
- 20 "committed person still satisfies the criteria for active supervised release under this Article.
- 21 Under no circumstances shall a committed person who is on active supervised release
- 22 pursuant to this Article be subject to a probation period that is longer than the maximum
- 23 term he would have received if he had been convicted of the offense."

24 AMENDMENT NO. 18

25 On page 3, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

- "C. When the committed person is placed on active supervised release, the
 clerk of court shall deliver a certificate to him setting forth the conditions of his
 release. The committed person shall be required to agree in writing to the conditions
- of his release.
- D. When the committed person has violated or is suspected of violating the conditions of his release, he may be arrested and detained pursuant to Article 899."

32 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 19</u>

On page 3, at the beginning of line 3, change "C." to "E."

34 AMENDMENT NO. 20

- 35 On page 3, delete lines 5 and 6 in their entirety and insert "continued commitment,
- discharge, or conditional release of a person committed pursuant to Article 654."